07-20-1998

	' I ARTHA IN A BRAIN THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN THA		JUL 9 1998
Ass	sistant Commissioner for Patents: P. 100768	<u>421.</u>	riginal document.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): 7-9-9 Paul A. George Additional name(s) attached? □ Yes ■ No	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Adobe Systems, Inc. 345 Park Avenue San Jose, CA 95110-2704
3.	Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other: Execution Date: 6/5/98		Additional names/addresses attached? ☐ Yes ■ No
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/056,469		on date of the application is: Patent No.(s):
	Additional numbers	s attach	ed? □ Yes ■ No
5.	Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6.	Total number of applications/patents involved: 1
	Mark D. Kirkland Fish & Richardson P.C. 2200 Sand Hill Road, Suite 100 Menlo Park, CA 94025	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40 ■ Enclosed □ Authorized to charge deposit account
/17/1 FC:5	998 JSHABAZZ 00000033 09056469	8.	Deposit account number: 06-1050 If the fee above is being charged to deposit account, a duplicate copy of this cover sheet is attached. Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050.
	DO NOT USI	E THIS	SPACE
9.	Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge a attached is a true copy of the original document.	and the	f, the foregoing information is true and correct and the

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

Mark D. Kirkland

Name of Person Signing

Date of Deposit 1 C R 1.8(a) that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail with sufficient postage on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231.

PATENT

REEL: 9310 FRAME: 0593

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, Paul A. George hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, Adobe Systems Incorporated, a Delaware Corporation, having its offices located at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California 95110-2704, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively, "ASSIGNEE") all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR throughout the world in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are the subject of a patent document entitled

SMART GUIDES

and which is fou	und in	
(a)	U.S. patent application executed on named person as inventor	, entitled as above and listing the above
(b) <u>X</u>	U.S. patent application serial no. <u>09/056,469</u> ,	filed on April 7, 1998.
(c)	U.S. Patent No.:, issued	Manager deliverable that a second control of the second control of
of this assignme	record, or the attorney filing the application, i ent to inserg into this assignment the execution number of the application when officially known.	date of the application and/or the filing
foreign country and design regis priority based of Convention for to Convention, and in the name of A	includes the foregoing patent application or pat and all patents issuing therefrom; all United St strations granted for any of said inventions and on the filing date of the foregoing patent applic the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent all other treaties of like purposes. ASSIGNOR a ASSIGNOR or in the name of ASSIGNEE for patents, exclusion and for inventor's certificates for said	ates and foreign patents, utility models, improvements; and the right to claim ation or patent under the International Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent uthorizes ASSIGNEE to apply in all countries utility models, and design registrations and
	covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or at would conflict with this assignment.	encumbrance has been or will be made or
to ASSIGNEE prominvention and sa as to the same in deliver to ASSIG apply for, obtain	r covenants for him/herself and his/her heirs, le mptly upon the request of ASSIGNEE all pertinent aid patents and legal equivalents as may be known in any interference, litigation, or proceeding re GMEE or its legal representative any and all pape in, maintain, issue or enforce said application, d equivalents thereof which may be necessary or o	facts and documents relating to said and accessible to ASSIGNOR and to testify elating thereto and promptly to execute and ers, instruments or affidavits required to said inventions and improvements and said
	ts the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to extension thereof to the ASSIGNEE.	issue said patents of the United States and
executed this		Signature of Inventor
$\frac{5}{}$ day of $\frac{30}{}$	me 1998	Paul A. George
STATE OF CALIFOR	RNIA)
County of Sar	nta Clara) ss.
evidence to be the he/she executed	, before me, Swaron Takungh, a ared Paul A. George, personally known to me or protection whose name is subscribed to the within the same in his/her authorized capacity, and the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, exe	n instrument, and acknowledged to me that at by his/her signature on the instrument the
Witness my hand	and official seal	
<u>//na.cn</u> 2	rakanami (3)	SHARON TAKAHASHI Commission # 1179117 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Apr 10, 2002

PATENT REEL: 9310 FRAME: 0594

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
County of Santa Clara	
on June 5, 1999 bero	ore me, Sharon Takahash, Notary Public Name and Title of Officer (e.g. June Doe, Notary Public)
personally appeared PUVI GCOVIA	Name and Title of Officer (e.g. Junie Doe, Notary Public')
1	Name(s) of Signeris) ${ m d}$ to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(${ m f k}$
SHARON TAKAHASHI Cammission: # 1179117 Notary Public: - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Apr 10, 2002	whose name(s) is/axe subscribed to the within instrumen and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/hyr/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/hyr/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	manon Javarami
	Signati le di Nicary Public
Though the information below is not required by law	
	it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
	r, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent direattachment of this form to another document
	d reattachment of this form to another document
fraudulent removal and Description of Attached Docume	d reattachment of this form to another document
fraudulent removal and	d reattachment of this form to another document
fraudulent removal and Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document	d reattachment of this form to another document
fraudulent removal and Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document	nt Number of Pages:
fraudulent removal and Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document: Document Date:	nt Number of Pages:
fraudulent removal and Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above	nt Number of Pages:
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name:	nt Number of Pages: Signer's Name:
Trandulent removal and Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(nt Number of Pages:
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s):	nt Number of Pages: Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s):
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General	nt Number of Pages: Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact	nt Number of Pages: Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee	nt Number of Pages: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Number of Pages: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Number of Pages: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Int Number of Pages: Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Officer Tap of thumb here
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator RIGHT THUMBPRINT GENER
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Int Number of Pages: Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
Description of Attached Docume Title or Type of Document Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Int Number of Pages: Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here